

Sheriff Eric Flowers Indian River County Sheriff's Office

ARREST AFFIDAVITS THAT HAVE A SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER WILL BE REDACTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING STATE STATUES:

- SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBERS 119.071 (5) (a) FS
- MARSY'S LAW-FLORIDA CONSTITUTION ARTICLE 1, SECTION 16(B)(5)

SOME ARREST AFFIDAVITS WILL REQUIRE ADDITIONAL REDACTIONS AND THOSE AFFIDAVITS WILL BE MARKED ACCORDINGLY.



IVE	ST. ST.	405	COUNTY SH ST AFFIDAVI 5 41st Ave ch, Florida 32	Г	FFICE		☐ Notice	Affidavit e to appear			☐ Ju	king # 2024-10 venile Arrest Affidavit venile Complaint Affi	20 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10
ADMINISTRATIVE	Charge Type, check as many as apply Location of Arrest	☑Felony ☐Traffic Felony	☐Misdemean	ior	□Ordina □Other	11	Court Case # Victim N/A Location of Off	312023CF3 Domestic	200 100 100			101157252 as / Seized	
A	Date of Arrest	41st Avenue,	Date o	of Offense		gerprint	ed				Fingerpri	inted By	
	06/25/2025 Name Ferril, Tahjae	1229	08/2	25/2025	, (□ldenti	fication Only	☐AFIS Alias	Z	Criminal	Hoxie	1.5	
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Race Black Scars, Marks, Tatto					Veight 155	Eye C Bro	olor	Hair G			Email Address N/A	
ant Adult	Local Address (stree 3806 AVENU	JE P, Fort Pie		1947				-		Phone			Veteran
Defend	Permanent Address Driver's License Nur		Social Secu	rity Number	Inon		la. e.			Phone		Parent Co	
	F6408080126	660			DOB 07/2				nared v	vith other la		zen Occupation	
Co Def	Co-Defendant Name (Co-Defendant Name ((Last, First, Middle)		Race Race	Sex		Date of Bi	rth or Age		☐Arrest ☐At Lar	ed [ge [□Felony □Misd □Juvenile	emeanor
	*		-	Nacc	Jex	11	Date of Bi	ntn or Age		☐Arrest	_	□Felony □Misd □Juvenile	emeanor
B	Charge Descripti PROB VIOLA Citation #	on TION FELON	IY					Counts 1 Bond Amount		ZI F.S. □ Ord.	94	tute/Ordinance # 8.06[3848]	!
	□PC □Capias	/Warrant Z B\	W □Juv PU	☐ Citation	n 🗀	I Dome:	stic Viol Inj.	No Bond	\neg	□Misder	31	urt Case # 2023CF364A ☑Felony	X
E E	Charge Descrip	on D 7	ONAL	CHA	RI	i Kir (*	Counts		☐ F.S.	Sta	tute/Ordinance #	
CHA	Citation #				ar 16 15 (16-1		7	Bond Amount	•	Ord.	Cou	urt Case #	
	□PC □Capias		V □Juv PU	Citation		Domes	stic Viol Inj.	□Writ Att.		□Misden	neanor	Felony	- 11
OTICE TO APPEAR	Mandatory Appearance I Court		Da		Year		Time		□A.M.] P.M.		
onic≡no F E E	agree to appear at the by this notice to appear Signature of Defendar			er the offense court and a wa	arrant for	illy alle	est or a take int	scribed. I understa o custody order sh Released to : (Nan	all be is	should I wil ssued.			court as required
	d-11- O-1-												Time
<u> </u>	he preceding is true	Hold for First Appea			son:			ribed before me, the		~=	>	Receiving Deputy	y (Print)
2	Officer's / Complainar	nt's Signature	- 597	7		Signa	ature	L. Holiday	JY	<u>0</u> 25	ISF ONI Y	L. Holiday Received Date / 06/25/2025	
N AU	224/5973 ame (Printed)			:		of Of	ry / Law Enforc ficial Duties Personally Kno	ement Officer in Po		oduced	BOOKING LISE	Receiving Debut	y (S)gnature)
	D/S B. Hoxie							*., •			BO	2243	

ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest	Affidavit	Repor
		, topoi

Case Report # 25-8500

NAR NAR	RATIVE
On the above date and time, the above listed def County Warrant. The warrant are as follows:	endant was served with active a Indian River
312023CF000364AXXXXX -PROB VIOLATION F	FELONY - No Bond
I have no further involvement in this matter.	
	, ,
-	
ne preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief RRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	Sworn and Subscribed before me this 10 11 day of July 2024
WESTING OF TOLKY GROWING	My comission expires Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIES OFFICE

	N/E	INDIAN F	N/FR	COLINIT	V GUE	DIEE'C C	SEELO	· E	Ca	se Ren	ort # 2	025-00	066500) R	ooking	# 7 (- 10 Sur	7.115
		ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960									Affidavit					Arrest Af		CIIS
₹		\/a								Juvenil	e Civil Citat	tion			Juvenile	e Complair	nt Affida	vit
ADMINISTRATIVE	Charge Type, check									t Case#		•		OBTS		1011	577	50
IST	as many as apply				lemeanor fic Misden		Or	dinance her		Victim	☐ Dor	mestic Viole	ence		pons/S			3
NIIM	Location of Arrest		, 5,5,1,	- main	ic imoderi	icanoi	<u> </u>	ilei	Locat	ion of Off	ense			N	O / NO	,		
AD	4495 U S HI										HIGH							
	VERO BEAC Date of Arrest		of Arrest		Date of 0	Offense		Fingerprint		RO B	EACH F	FL 3296	67	Fina	erprinted	By		
	06/25/2025	5	02:41		1	25/202		☐ Ident		n Only	□AFIS		☐ Criminal	1 -	cipinieu		Za n	e s
	Name		F A115	210							Alias							
nile	Adult - HAR Race	KIS, LE	E AUL)IS	Sex	х Іне	eight	Weight		Eye Co	olor	TH:	air Color		Ema	il Address		
uve	Black				Fe	ema 5	_				BRO		BRO		Lina	ii Addi 633		
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Scars, Marks, Tatto	0S											chool Child A	ttends				
Adu	Local Address (stree	et, Apt. Num	iber)										Dhama					Votere
ant	HOMELESS												Phone					Veteran □ Y □ 1
end	Permanent Address	or Parent's	Name of	Juvenile									Phone			Pare	ent Con	
Del	Driver's License Nur	mber / State		Socia	al Security	Mumber	DO	ıp.		Diagn Of I	7:46	(1 00		Citizan		Ν□	N/A 🗆
	H6205216367	80 / FL				Jei		5/18/19		Place Of I	LORID/		ord M	3	Y	Occupation Unemp		Ì
ant San				ial secur	-		arreste	ed individua		verify ide	ntity and ma	ay be share	ed with other	law en	forceme	nt agencie	S.	
Def	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, First, N	/liddle)		F	Race	8	Sex	1	Date of Bi	rth or Age		☐ Arre		□ Fe	000000] Misde	meanor
ပ္ပ	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, First, N	/iddle)		F	Race	5	Sex		Date of Bi	rth or Age		Arre		□ Fe] Misde	meanor
													☐ At L	arge.	□ Ju	venile		
	Charge Descript	ion								-	Counts		⊠ F.S		Statute	e/Ordina	nco#	
3GE	POSSESSION	OF A CO	ONTRO	LLED	SUBS	TANCE					1		☐ Ord			3.6d[7		
CHARGE	Citation # AEET0NE										Bond An	nount			Court (Case #		
STREET, STREET,	⊠ PC ☐ Capias	/Warrant	□BV	V 🗆	Juv PU	☐ Citatio	on	☐ Dome	estic V	iol Inj.	\$0 □ Writ Att		☐ Mis	demear	nor	(X) F	elony	
	Chargo Denovinti																	
	Charge Descripti SMUGGLE CO		AND C	TRI S	IIR e 8	893 02/	1) CC	VIMIL	DET	ENTIO	Counts	ITV	IXI F.S. ☐ Ord			/Ordina		
CHAR	Citation #			1112 0	00 0.0	00.02(-	,, oc	JONT	DLI	LIVIIO	Bond An	nount	<u> </u>		Court (2.1h[8 8 Case #	303]	
	X PC ☐ Capias	Marrant	□BV	, n	les DU						\$0							
th in	MITO LI Capias	VVallant		<u>, п</u>	Juv PU	Citatio	on	☐ Dome	stic Vi	ol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		☐ Misc	demean	ior	0 20 F€	elony	
<u>.</u>	Reasoning															Alex		
JCC NOT OFFERED															Ti.			
e l	- VA													1		11/		
LON VO	Comments														1	- Marie Control		
ວ																		
	Adults Only	Hold for Fir	st Appea	rance Do	Not Bon	d Out. Rea	ason:											
<u>ш</u> -	The preceding is true	to the best	of my pre	sent kno	wledge or	r belief.		Swe	orn to a	and subso	cribed befor	re me. the	undersigned		Harry F	Receiving	Deputy	(Print)
₹.	Officer's / C	-11-0								his_25		une	_, 20_ 25		ONLY	R.	Vin	co
2	Officer's / Complaina	nte Signatu	-	1	_				nature			:/			SE C	Received (Date / T	ime
- 1	D. No. / Dist.		7	6008						pe Name	ement Offi	Cer in Perfo	ormance		BOOKING USE	O/Z	benity	(Signature)
	6008							of C	Official	Duties					XIN	V	~	(5/8//0/0/6)
- 186	Name (Printed) Thomas, Adr	ean A	286					€	Hers	onally Kn	own		D Produced		BOC	mployee	1D#	77
選	Marsy's Law Info	T		Name:	WAWA										106		>	
	viaisy s cave iiiiOi	mation	Marsy's	Law righ	its have b	peen prov	ided t	o the vict	im		Victi	im would	like to have	their i	oformat	ion proto	ctad	



ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00066500

ADDITIONAL CHARGES

	Charge	Description					Counts	X F.S.	Statute/Ordinance #
믱		OF DRUG PARAP	HERNAI	LIA /AND (OR USE		1	Ord.	893.147.1[3768]
CHARGE	Citation						Bond Am \$500	ount	Court Case #
	⊠ PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	☒ Misdemea	nor Felony
	Charge	Description					Counts	₩ F.S.	Statute/Ordinance #
30	Shopli	ifting/Retail Theft					1	Ord.	812.015
CHARGE	Citation						Bond Am \$500	ount	Court Case #
	⊠ PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		nor
1.64									
111	Charge	Description					Counts	ĭX F.S.	Statute/Ordinance #
35	RESIS	T OFFICER W/O V	/IOLENC	E		-	1	Ord.	843.02[3143]
CHARGE	Citation	#					Bond Am \$500	ount	Court Case #
	⊠ PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	■ Misdemea	nor Felony
1,7,7%									
	Charge	Description					Counts	☐ F.S.	Statute/Ordinance #
GE								Ord.	
CHARGE	Citation	#					Bond Am	ount	Court Case #
Ü	□PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	☐ Misdemea	nor
31.								-	
1000									
GE	Charge	Description					Counts	☐ F.S. ☐ Ord.	Statute/Ordinance#
CHARGE	Charge Citation	-					Counts Bond Am	☐ Ord.	Statute/Ordinance# Court Case #
CHARGE		-	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	□ Domestic Viol Inj.		☐ Ord.	Court Case #
CHARGE	Citation	# Capias/Warrant	□BW	□ Juv PU	☐ Citation	□ Domestic Viol Inj.	Bond Am	□ Ord. ount	Court Case #
	Citation	#	□BW	□ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	Bond Am	Ord. Ount Misdemea	Court Case #
	Citation □ PC Charge	# Capias/Warrant Description	□BW	□ Juv PU	☐ Citation	□ Domestic Viol Inj.	Bond Am Writ Att.	Ord. Ount Misdemea	Court Case #
CHARGE CHARGE	Citation	# Capias/Warrant Description	□BW	□ Juv PU	☐ Citation	□ Domestic Viol Inj.	Bond Am ☐ Writ Att.	Ord. Ount Misdemea	Court Case #
	Citation □ PC Charge	# Capias/Warrant Description	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj. ☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	Bond Am Writ Att.	Ord. Ount Misdemea	Court Case # Statute/Ordinance # Court Case #
	Citation PC Charge Citation	# Capias/Warrant Description # Capias/Warrant					Bond Am Writ Att. Counts Bond Am	Ord. Ount Misdemea	Court Case # Statute/Ordinance # Court Case #
E CHARGE	Citation PC Charge Citation	# Capias/Warrant Description #					Bond Am Writ Att. Counts Bond Am	Ord. Ount Misdemea	Court Case # Statute/Ordinance # Court Case #
E CHARGE	Citation PC Charge Citation	# Capias/Warrant Description # Capias/Warrant Description					Bond Am Writ Att. Counts Bond Am	Ord. Ount Misdemea	Court Case # Statute/Ordinance # Court Case #
E CHARGE	Citation PC Charge Citation PC Charge	# Capias/Warrant Description # Capias/Warrant Description					Bond Am Counts Bond Am Writ Att. Counts Counts	Ord. Ount Misdemea	Court Case # Statute/Ordinance # Court Case # Statute/Ordinance # Court Case # Court Case # Court Case #
E CHARGE	Citation PC Charge Citation PC Charge Citation	# Capias/Warrant Description # Capias/Warrant Description #	□BW	□ Juv PU	Citation	□ Domestic Viol Inj.	Bond Am Writ Att. Counts Bond Am Writ Att. Counts Bond Am	Ord. Ount F.S. Ord. Ount Misdemea	Court Case # Statute/Ordinance # Court Case # Statute/Ordinance # Court Case # Court Case #
CHARGE CHARGE	Citation PC Charge Citation PC Charge Citation	# Capias/Warrant Description # Capias/Warrant Description #	□BW	□ Juv PU	Citation	□ Domestic Viol Inj.	Bond Am Writ Att. Counts Bond Am Writ Att. Counts Bond Am	Ord. Ount F.S. Ord. Ount Misdemed F.S. Ord. Ount F.S. Ord. Ount F.S. F.S. F.S. F.S. F.S. F.S. F.S. F.	Court Case # Statute/Ordinance # Court Case # Statute/Ordinance # Court Case # Court Case #
CHARGE CHARGE	Citation PC Charge Citation PC Charge Citation	# Capias/Warrant Description # Capias/Warrant Description # Capias/Warrant Description	□BW	□ Juv PU	Citation	□ Domestic Viol Inj.	Bond Am Writ Att. Counts Bond Am Writ Att. Counts Counts Writ Att.	Ord. Ount F.S. Ord. Ount Misdemea	Court Case # Statute/Ordinance # Court Case # anor
E CHARGE	Citation PC Charge Citation PC Charge Citation Charge	# Capias/Warrant Description # Capias/Warrant Description # Capias/Warrant Description	□BW	□ Juv PU	Citation	□ Domestic Viol Inj.	Bond Am Writ Att. Counts Bond Am Writ Att. Counts Bond Am Writ Att.	Ord. Ount F.S. Ord. Ount Misdemea	Court Case # Statute/Ordinance # Court Case # Statute/Ordinance # Court Case # Court Case # Statute/Ordinance # Court Case # Court Case # Court Case # Court Case #

REPORTING OFFICER & ID #
Thomas, Adrean A286

\$ \$46008



INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT

4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00066500

NARRATIVE

On June 25, 2025, at approximately 0241 hours, I responded to Wawa 4495 US Highway 1, Vero Beach, regarding a shoplifting.

Prior to my arrival, Manager Anna Johnson called dispatch to report a black female who was actively shoplifting. Anna advised that the female was putting items into her pajama pants, which were covered by a dress.

Upon arrival, I made contact with the manager, who directed me to the suspect. I observed a black female wearing a purple dress at the front counter. The female had several items on the counter and was trying to solicit a customer to buy her items. The customer rejected the female. I then escorted the female outside to speak with her. The manager said she was unaware if the female still had the items with her due to her walking in the backroom. I asked the female if she still had the items, and she said no. The manager asked if we could trespass the female from the store. I advised the manager to review the cameras to ensure the items were left in the store.

Once outside the business, I asked the female for her name so that I could run her via dispatch. The female stated, "Stacy Lee Stang, DOB: 9/18/1963." As the female told me her name, she had difficulty spelling it. I immediately told the female she needed to give me her correct name. The female advised, "It is what you wrote down." I then attempted to get the female's driver license or social security number to verify her identity. The female advised that she was too old to remember them.

I returned to my patrol vehicle and attempted to run the name the female provided to me via my computer. I tried several different ways to run her name, but was unable to locate her. From prior interactions with this female, I knew that she was a vagrant in Gifford.

After multiple attempts of trying to run "Stacy Stang", I informed the female I needed her real name. I advised the female that she could write the name on my notepad. Additionally, I advised the female that if she gives me another false name, she will be charged with resisting without violence. The female advised that she would give me her correct name. The female wrote the name "Sweal Sned." I attempted to run the name the female provided me via my MDT and could not locate anything matching it. I also tried using my Rapid ID device. I captured the female's right and left index fingers and ran them through our Rapid ID Database. I attempted several times to run the prints, but was met with negative results due to Rapid ID being down.

After trying several times, I again gave the female a chance to provide me with her name. I advised the female that if she did not identify herself, she could be charged with resisting arrest. The female again advised that her name was "Stacy Stang." I then detained the female and placed her in handcuffs. Finally, the female admitted her name was "Lee Harris." The female also advised that her date of birth was May 18, 1963. I then escorted the female to my patrol vehicle and placed her inside. While putting her into the backseat, I observed several items shoved in her green pajama pants under her dress. I had the female exit my vehicle, and I started removing all the items. The items included the following:

- 1. 2 Coke Cola 20oz bottles \$5.97
- 2. Red Buzz Ball Alcohol \$3.99
- 3. Green Buzz Ball Alcohol \$3.99
- 4. 1 Penrose Tijuana sticks \$5.97

The preceding is true to the best of my knowled	ge or belief		0 06 1 2	1
,		Sworn and Subscribed before	e me this 20 day of well	2_
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE		NOTARY/ ASA	When	
		My comission expires	LEO	WACO.
	M Grane	=		
Thomas Adrean A286	W/ 2 41(000°)	Agency INDIAN RIVE	R COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE	



INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave

Vero Beach, Florida 32960

a the time is the destriction of the substitution of the substitution of the substitution of the substitution of

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00066500

NARRATIVE (Continuation)

Total amount: \$18.48

After gathering the items, I ran the name the female provided to me via dispatch. I was able to search "Lee Audis Harris" via my MDT and locate a Florida Identification Card for her. The photo matched the female in my patrol vehicle. I also located several booking photos for the female that matched her description. The dispatcher advised Lee had two active warrants from the Brevard County Sheriff's Office. The warrants were Violation of Felony Probation, reference Burglary of Structure, Grand Theft 3rd Degree, and Possession of Cocaine. The warrants had no bond.

After confirming the warrant, I spoke to the manager, Anna, and returned the stolen items. Anna advised that she had the incident on camera and now would like to pursue charges against Lee. I reviewed the surveillance video, which showed Lee taking all the items found on her person. I observed two employees watching Lee put the items into her pants as she walked down the aisles. At one point, Lee hides behind the aisle and conceals the items in her pajama pants.

Based on the information gathered, I arrested Lee for violating F.S. 812.015—Retail Theft and F.S. 843.01—Resisting Arrest without Violence.

Once Lee was placed back into my patrol vehicle, I asked her if she had anything else illegal on her person. I informed Lee that if she brought anything into the jail, she could be charged with introduction into acorrectional facility. Lee stated, "No."

I transported Lee to the Indian River County Jail Complex. Upon arrival, I turned Lee over to booking deputies. Corrections Deputy C. Cazares took custody of Lee and conducted a search of her person. Deputy Cazares asked Lee again if she had anything illegal on her person. Deputy Cazares again explained to Lee that bringing anything into a correctional facility could lead to additional charges. Lee advised that she had nothing else on her person. Deputy Cazares searched for Lee's person. During the search, Deputy Cazares located four small baggies with a white powdery substance in Lee's sock. The baggies were seized by Deputy Cazares and turned over to me. Also, during a search of my prisoner compartment floorboard, I located a broken, burnt glass pipe. The pipe was seized for testing.

Based on my training and experiences, I know the white powdery substance to be Cocaine. A field test was conducted on the white powdery substance and the glass pipe. Both items yield positive results for the presence of Cocaine. The total weight of all the baggies and white substance was approximately 0.31 grams.

Based on the additional items located, I charged Lee with violating F.S. 893.13 (6) (D)—Possession of Controlled Substance, F.S. 951.22 (1) (h)—Smuggle Contraband Controlled Substance s. 893.02(4) County Detention, and F.S. 893.147—Possession of Drug Paraphernalia.

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief

ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE

Thomas, Adrean A286

Sworn and Subscribed before me this

June, 2

My comission expires

NOTARY/ ASA

Agency

My comission expires

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

AGENCY CASE #: 25-1122

REPORT DATE: 06/25/2025

								AR	R	ES	T A	AF	FID	AV	IT/						
	CIRCUIT 19TH JUI	DICIAL		EPORTI EBAS			CE DEP	PART	MENT								DATE 2025				
CASE INFORMATION	REPORTING FL03102		Y ORI	#			RESTING	AGENO	Y ORI	#			BMITTING A -0310200	GENCY	ORI#			ING AGE	NCY OR	[#	
FORM	AGENCY CA 25-1122	SE #			AR	REST #	# OR CO	OURT CA	ASE #			JUV NO	ENILE?		OF ARRES						
SE IN	OBTS #	115	7 75		VIDE	NCE CO	ONFISC/	ATED						EVII	DENCE CO	ONFISCA	TED DESC	RIPTION			
5	1. FELC	NY	2.	TRAFFIC	FELC	NY	V	3. MIS	DEME!	NOR] 4. T	RAFFIC MISD	EMEAN	OR		. ORDINA	ANCE	6	. отн	ER/CAPIAS
			AR	REST							вос	OKII	NG					JAI	L		
	DATE 06/25/2	025		TIME 01:3	6 PM	1		DAT	Έ			TI	ME		DA	TE		Т	TME		
OF	AT BUSINES YES	SS?		COMPAN BEST \																	
LOCATION OF ARREST	STREET # 1655	F	PRE DI	RECTION	١	in an order	T NAM						×	POS	T DIRECT	TION	STREET	CATEGO	RY COD		APT/UNIT #
LOCA	CITY STATE SEBASTIAN FL					ZIP 3295	8	АТ	LATITU	DE					AND LO	NGITUDE				308	
OF.	AT BUSINES	SS?		COMPAI BEST							-								1	7	
LOCATION OF OFFENSE	STREET # 1655	P	RE DIR	ECTION			T NAME							F	OST DIRE	ECTION	STREET	CATEGO	RY COD	E G	APT/UNIT #
LOCA	CITY	AN			STA ⁻			ZIP AT LATITUD				DE			AND	LONGIT				308	
	PERSON #	COARF	RESTE	STATU	JS	JUVENI NO	ILE?			ONTACT	TED? R	ELAT	IONSHIP TO	SUBJEC	T				1	ITA ?	
33	BUSINESS/0	OVERNI	MENT N	IAME							VICTIM	TO S	SUBJECT REL	ATIONS	HIP						-
ARRESTEE	FIRST NAME					MIDDL	E NAME			T NAME						SUFFIX	DATE	OF BIRT	н /	AGE	=
AR	ORLAND OF THE SERVICE OF T	HEIGHT	- 1	RACE			THNIC			/ERA ALIAS	/ MAIDE	ĒN				LT NAME		/1988	COMP	37 LEXTI	ON
	M BUILD	5'06"		W	WEIG	1	LATIN	NIC O O COLOR		AIR COL	OP.	סטס	SICAL FEATU	DE					FAIR		
	HEAVY			9.	170	LBS	BRO		2000	LK	-01		JICAL I LA I OI	NL							
	SCARS/MAR	KS/TATC	OOS (LO	DCATION	N / DE	SCRIB	E)														
	UNKNOW			- 1.	PEAK PES	S ENGI		HREAT	?		OBATIC	N?	GANG AF	FF?	SEX C	OFFENDE	R? MEI	NTAL HEA		HOME NO	ELESS?
	IDENTIF	ICATIO	ON											1201.20							
	DRIVER LICE R214645:		0					DL STA	TE DL	. CLASS			LACE OF BIR	RTH	COUNT US	'RY OF C	ITIZENSH	IIP			
	SOC. SEC. #			INS #			FBI #		FC	CIC/NCI	C #		00king # 73- 711	SF	PN#		DOC #		OTHE	R ID	#
	PERMAN	ENT A	DDRE	SS																	
- 1	STREET # 880				- 1		T NAME	ANGO	RD								STREET C	CATEGOR	Y CODE	Α	PT/UNIT #
- 1	CITY WEST PALM BEACH						STATE ZIP CODE ADDRESS SOURCE FL 33406 SUSPECT														
	PERSON RES		CODE							NE #	8-238	5	E-MAIL								
ı								-													

	AGI	ENC	Y	CASE #:	25-	1122		REPOR	TD	TA	E: 06/2	25,	2025		
NC	CHARGE #	VICTIN 2	1 PER	SON #		NSE START DATE 25/2025		06/25/2025			INCIDENT START 06/25/2025	DAT	_		ENT END DATE 5/2025
CHARGE INFORMATION	JUVENILE RE	ERRAL	-		-										
NFOR	CHARGE TYPE			E SEVERITY EMEANOR	OR			STATUTE 08(2A)			L.		THE CATEGORIAL SPASSING		
RGE I	STATUTE DES			NCE					COUN 1	TS II	ncreased penal	TY			NO
СНА	DRUG ACTIVI	TY		DRUG TYPE		DRUG AMOUNT		BAIL BOND TYPE	- 1		D DATE 25/2025	- 1	BOND AMOU \$500.00	/ TNL	WARRANT #
N.	CHARGE #	VICTIN	M PER	SON #		NSE START DATE 25/2025		OFFENSE END DATE			INCIDENT START 06/25/2025	DA [*]			ENT END DATE 25/2025
MATIC	JUVENILE RE	FERRAI	L		•										
INFOR	CHARGE TYP FSS		HARG	E SEVERITY NY	OR	Empley of the many on		STATUTE L3(1B3)				DAI	TUTE CATEG		RIM MISCH
CHARGE INFORMATION	STATUTE DE	R MORI	E						1		ncreased Penal		2012 4110	user Is	DOMESTIC VIOLENCE NO
5	DRUG ACTIV			DRUG TYPE		DRUG AMOUNT		BAIL BOND TYPE			D DATE 25/2025		\$0.00		WARRANT #
ION	CHARGE #	3		RSON #		25/2025		DEFENSE END DATE			1NCIDENT START 06/25/2025	DA			25/2025
RMATI	JUVENILE RE				Los		-	CTATUTE				CTA	TUTE CATEG	OBV	
INFO	CHARGE TYP FSS STATUTE DE	M	MISD	SE SEVERITY DEMEANOR	OF	Commence of the second second second	843.0	STATUTE	Icour	теП		RES	SIST OFFI		DOMESTIC VIOLENCE
CHARGE INFORMATION	OBSTRUCT W	o VIOL	ENCE	DRUG TYPE		DRUG AMOUNT		BAIL BOND TYPE	1		D DATE		BOND AMO	UNT	NO WARRANT #
Ċ	CHARGE #			RSON #	OFF	ENSE START DATE		OFFENSE END DATE		() i	25/2025	ΓΩΔ	\$500.00		DENT END DATE
NOI	4 JUVENILE RE	3				25/2025		06/25/2025			06/25/2025				25/2025
DRMATION	CHARGE TYP			GE SEVERITY	TOF	RDINANCE #	STATE	STATUTE				STA	TUTE CATEO	GORY	A TO
E INFO	FSS STATUTE DE	F	FELO					13(6A)	COU	NTS I	INCREASED PENAL		CAINE-PC	SSE	DOMESTIC VIOLENCE
CHARGE INFO	POSSESS CO	CAINE		DRUG TYPE		DRUG AMOUNT		BAIL BOND TYPE	1	BON	ID DATE		BOND AMO	UNT	NO WARRANT #
.	CHARGE #		IM PEI	RSON #	OFF	ENSE START DATE	. 1	OFFENSE END DATE		06/	25/2025 INCIDENT STAR	T DA	\$0.00 TE	INCI	DENT END DATE
TION	5 JUVENILE RI	3 EFERRA	AL.		06/	25/2025		06/25/2025			06/25/2025			06/	25/2025
ORMA	CHARGE TY	PE (CHAR	GE SEVERITY	OI	RDINANCE #	STATE	E STATUTE					TUTE CATE		
E INF	FSS STATUTE DI			DEMEANOR			893.	147(1)	130.00230003	NTS	INCREASED PENA		UG EQUIF	P-PO	DOMESTIC VIOLENCE
CHARGE INFORMATION	DRUG ACTI			DRUG TYPE	-	DRUG AMOUNT		BAIL BOND TYPE	1		ND DATE		10-20-00 DOM: N. C. 127		NO · WARRANT #
										06/	/25/2025		\$500.00		

AGENCY CASE #: 25-1122 REPORT DATE: 06/25/2025

6	3	PERSON #		- 1	/25/2	025	I E	06/25/					5/202			06/25	/202	
JUVENILE RE	FERRAL																	
CHARGE TYP	1962	ARGE SEVE		C	ORDINAN	NCE #		TE STATUT 5.172(14							JTE CATE LIC ORE		MES	
STATUTE DE										1 1		INCREAS	SED PEN	ALTY			DOME NO	STIC VIOLE
DRUG ACTIV	/ITY	DRUG T	YPE		DRUG	AMOUNT		BAIL BO	ND TY	PE		D DATE			SOND AMO 500.00		ARRAN	T #
PERSON #	COARRE	STEE STA	ATUS	JUVENI	ILE?	PARENT	rs coi	NTACTED?	RELAT	IONSHI	P TO SU	BJECT	-				NT	Α?
BUSINESS/G								VICTI	м то :	SUBJECT	RELAT:	IONSHIF)			***************************************		Common Co
FIRST NAME				MIDDL	E NAME		LAST	NAME					SU	JFFIX	DATE O	F BIRTH	6	GE
GENDER	HEIGHT	RACE	Ξ		ETHNICI	TY	,	ALIAS / MAI	DEN				ALT	NAME I	DESC.	C	COMPL	EXTION
BUILD			WEIG	SHT	EYE C	COLOR	HA	IR COLOR	PHY	SICAL F	EATURE							
SCARS/MAR	KS/TATO	OS (LOCAT	ION / D	ESCRIB	E)													
DUI INDICA	TOR		SPEA	KS ENG	LISH?	THREAT?		PROBAT	ION?	GA	NG AFF	?	SEX OF	FENDER	? MEN	TAL HEAL	TH H	IOMELESS?
IDENTIF	ICATIO	N																
DRIVER LIC	ENSE #					DL STAT	E DL	CLASS		PLACE (OF BIRT	Н	COUNTR	Y OF CIT	FIZENSHII	•		
SOC. SEC. #	ŧ	INS	5 #		FBI #		FC	IC/NCIC #		BOOKIN	G #	SPN	#	D	OC #		OTHE	R ID#
PERMAN	ENT AD	DRESS		T										lo:	TREET CA	TECODY	CODE	APT/UN
STREET # 1655				200	IIGHW	AY 1				,					IIGHWA		CODE	TAC 1/ UN
CITY SEBASTIA	AN		1			S1 F 1	TATE L	ZIP COD			ESS SOL	JRCE						
PERSON RE	SIDENCE	CODE						NE # '2) 388-9	300	E-MA	IL .							
PERSON #	COARR	ESTEE ST	ATUS	JUVEN	VILE?	PAREN	ITS CC	NTACTED?	RELA	TIONSH	IP TO SI	UBJECT					N	TA ?
BUSINESS/O			:				-	VICT	IM TO	SUBJEC	T RELAT	ΓΙΟΝSΗΙ	Р					
FIRST NAM				MIDD	LE NAME	E	LAS	T NAME					S	UFFIX	DATE (OF BIRTH	Ā	AGE
GENDER	HEIGHT	RAC	Œ		ETHNIC	ZITY		ALIAS / MA	IDEN				AL	T NAME	DESC.		COMP	EXTION
BUILD	<u></u>		WEI	GHT	EYE	COLOR	HA	AIR COLOR	PH'	/SICAL	FEATUR	E						
SCARS/MAR	RKS/TATO	OS (LOCA	TION / D	DESCRI	BE)						-							
DUI INDICA	ATOR		SPEA	KS ENG	GLISH?	THREAT?)	PROBA	TION?	G	ANG AFF	?	SEX O	FFENDER	R? MEN	ITAL HEAI	_TH	HOMELESS
	IDENTIFICATION										OF BIRTH COUNTRY OF CITIZENSHIP							
	ICATIO	ON				-												

AGENCY CASE #: 25-1122 REPORT DATE: 06/25/2025

							• 1 - 1 - 1 (• 1 1 - 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		
SOC. SEC, #	INS #	FBI #	FCI	C/NCIC #	BOOKING #	SPN #	DOC #	OTHER	. ID #
PERMANENT AD	DRESS								
STREET # 1201		STREET NAME MAIN ST				•	STREET CATE STREET	GORY CODE	APT/UNIT #
CITY SEBASTIAN			STATE FL	ZIP CODE 32958	ADDRESS SO	URCE			- L
PERSON RESIDENCE (CODE		PHON	E#	E-MAIL				***************************************

ENFORCEMENT OFFICIAL	s	LAST NAME VENEGAS		BADGE # 420	RANK OFFICER	SIGNATURE METHOD DIGITAL
ENFOR	I SWEAR/AFFIRM THE ABOVE ATTACHED STAT 06/25/2025 at 14:33	TEMENTS ARE TRUE AND	CORRECT ON	OFFICER SIGNATI	JRE &	
AFFIRMING OFFICIAL	AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME Floxic	BADGE # 5973	AFFIRMING AGENCY	ORI # SIGNATUR	E METHOD AFFIRMIN	NG OFFICIAL SIGNATURE
AFFIF OFF	SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON WHO IS PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME OR HAS PROD	6/25/25 AT 16	34 BY	A	S IDENTIFICATION	LEO/CO (FSS 117.10)



On June 25th, 2025, at approximately 1143 hours, I was dispatched to 1655 US Highway 1, Sebastian, Florida 32958 (Best Western Inn) in reference to a 911 hang up. While en-route, Sebastian Communications advised a male called 911, identified himself as "Orlando" and stated he needed police and hung up. The male refused to give Sebastian Communications any other information such as room number or why he was in need of law enforcement.

Upon arrival, I made contact with the front desk worker who advised there was nobody in the lobby needing assistance nor was there any emergency in progress that she knew of. While in the front lobby, Sebastian Communications advised the male was continuing to call 911 and hang up when trying to gather more information. Hotel staff was provided with the phone number, (561)-541-3278, the male was calling from to attempt to figure out which he room he was in. While Officer Sanchez was downstairs with hotel staff, myself and K9 Officer Irwin began to walk through all 3 floors in an attempt to find where the male was and make contact with him. Upon doing so, Officer Irwin advised he heard the male speaking on the phone from room 308.

Officers were able to make contact with the male, later identified as Orlando Rivera Jr. Orlando refused to open the door for law enforcement even after we identified ourselves as Sebastian Police Department Officers. Orlando could be heard making statements such as "don't fuck with me" and "if you fuck with me, I'm going to fuck with you." Orlando's tone began to grow increasingly more aggressive each time he would respond to law enforcement and make those type of statements. It should be noted, it was unknown at this time if Orlando was armed with any weapons and if there was somebody else inside of the room with Orlando. Orlando was given multiple commands to step out of the room to which he continued to ignore. Orlando also continued to call emergency 911 while officers were outside his door, ordering him to come out.

As more officers arrived on scene, we were informed that the manager of Best Western Inn, Richard Rego, wished for Orlando to leave and have him trespassed. This information was relayed to Orlando through the door. Orlando stated he would pack his belongings up and leave the property. However, Orlando continued to refuse to come out. Orlando requested that we identify ourselves by turning the volume of our radios up and requested to speak with a supervisor. These requests made by Orlando were able to be completed, yet he still continued to refuse to exit the room. Orlando was continuously ordered to step out of his room and to leave the property which he still refused.

While speaking with Orlando from outside his room, still ordering him to exit, loud noises of what sounded like things being broken could be heard from inside. While these noises were being made, Orlando continued to be aggressive towards law enforcement by stating "I got my shit too." Orlando refused to believe it was law enforcement at the door of his room. With the assistance of the Best Western manager Richard, attempts were made to open the door of Orlando's room.

Once the door was open, Orlando was given multiple commands at gunpoint to put his hands up and walk backwards toward the door. Initially, Orlando had to be ordered multiple times to show his left hand however he eventually complied. Once at the door, Orlando was safely escorted to the ground and placed into custody.

The following should be noted: Orlando called Sebastian Communications emergency 911 center at least 16 times during the course of this incident. Orlando was also advised he was trespassed from Best Western Inn and ordered to leave multiple times vet he still refused to exit his room and leave the property.

Once in custody, a protective sweep of the room for any additional subjects was conducted. Upon doing so, damaged property all over the room could be observed. The following items were damaged: a lamp worth \$200, the safety latch for the door worth \$20, a curtain rod worth \$200 and a window worth \$2,600. These items total in \$3,000 worth of damage according to manager Richard Rego.

While officers were assessing the damage done to the room, Officer Sanchez located a white powdery substance inside of a bag along with a key with the same white powdery residue. Officer Sanchez field tested the substance utilizing an agency issued Cobalt test kit. Upon doing so, the substance came back positive for the presence of cocaine hydrochloride. It should be noted, while Orlando was being placed in the back of my patrol vehicle, he spontaneously uttered he "did some blow" the night before. "Blow" is a common street or slang for cocaine which is commonly used.

Due to the totality of circumstances, Orlando was placed under arrest and charged with the following:

FSS 365.172(14) MISUSE 911 OR E911 SYSTEM-Orlando used 911 at least 16 times, refusing to give information and hanging up, as well continuing to call while Sebastian Police was already at his door attempting to make contact when there was no emergency in progress and public safety assistance was not needed.

FSS 810.08(2A) TRESSPASS STRUCTURE OR CONVEYANCE- Orlando was advised multiple times that Best Western Inn no longer wished to have him on their property and he was being trespassed. Orlando was given multiple opportunities to leave after being warned he is trespassed however Orlando refused to exit his room and leave the property.

FSS 843.02 RESIST OFFICER WITHOUT VIOLENCE- Orlando was given multiple commands to exit his room with his hands up which he refused to do while making aggressive statements such as "don't fuck with me" and "if you fuck with me, I'm going to fuck with you." The door to Orlando's room had to be opened with the assistance of Best Western Inn staff

PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT

The undersigned certifies and swears that he/she has just and reasonable grounds to believe that the above named defendant committed the following violation of law: 06/25/2025 13:36

AGENCY CASE #: 25-1122

REPORT DATE: 06/25/2025

On	, at		s constituting cause for arre	
the lamp, safety latch throwing things inside FSS 893.13(6 damage done by Orlan presence of cocaine h before and was the or FSS 893.147 to the baggie of suspention	1B3) CRIMINA	AL MISCHEIF \$1000 OF and window all done by all done b	R MORE- Best Western on the outside. It can be conducting a proteining a white powder oom. Orlando spontif this incident. ERNELIA- A key continuly used as a tool from schizophrenia.	caken into custody. In manager Richard Rego stated the damage to so \$3,000 worth of damage. Orlando was heard ective sweep of the room and assessing the ry substance which field tested positive for the caneously uttered he used cocaine the night caining a white powdery residue was located next to ingest cocaine hydrochloride. I also was advised by Sebastian Communications Member and holds Florida Known Gang Member
Status (FDLE CASE#2	5-150).			
Orlando was transpor	ted to the Ind	ían River County Jail v	without incident.	
AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME				RIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON
AFFIRMING OFFICIAL SIGNA	TURE		WHO IS A LA	W ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OR NOTARY
I swear/affirm the above at	tached statemen	its are true and correct.	OFFICER'S SIGNATUR	E 💹
P.C. Exists for Charge(s):	YES NO		's Signature	Date
I AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME COURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS NO	THE TO AFFEAR, THAT	ED TO ANSWER THE OFFENSE CHAR I MAY BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OF COI OF GUILT. YOUR SIGNATURE ACKNOV	URI AND A WARRANT FOR MY ARE	RIBED. I UNDERSTAND THAT SHOULD I WILLFULLY FAIL TO APPEAR BEFORE THE REST SHALL BE ISSUED. SIGNING THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR IS NOT AN ADMISSION MATION LISTED HEREON.
DEFENDANT/JUVENILE SIGNATURE				PARENT/GUARDIAN SIGNATURE

		NDIAN RIVER C	OUNTY	SHERIFF'	S OFF	ICE	Case Report # 2025-00066788 Booking # 25 - Z117									
		ARREST	ΓAFFIDA 41st Ave				DX	Arrest A	Affidavit			☐ Ju	venile Arrest Affidavi			
ADMINISTRATIVE	The state of the s	Vero Beach					Court	Case #	e Civil Citation				venile Complaint Affi			
TRA	Charge Type, check	□ Felony	Misdem	neanor		Ordinance	Date of the second	/ictim	☐ Domestic \	/iolene		BTS#	3/0/157	254		
SINI	as many as apply Location of Arrest	☐ Traffic Felony	☐ Traffic I	Misdemeanor		Other		19 (0.000)	_		×		10 / 001200			
ADM	5950 20TH S	ГРЕЕТ						on of Offe								
	VERO BEACI								H STREET EACH FL 32	966						
	Date of Arrest 06/25/2025	Time of Arrest	Da	ate of Offens		Fingerprinte	ed			.000		Fingerpri	erprinted By			
	Name	14:49		06/25/2	025	☐ Identif	fication	Only	AFIS		Criminal		Hoxin			
	Adult - Roth,	Steven Philli	р						Alias							
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Race White		Weight	E. 14.0 202.581				Color		Email Address						
J.	White Male 5 '8" Scars, Marks, Tattoos							<u> </u> B	RO	_	RO ool Child Atte	ande				
dult										Joenic	or Offile Atte	ilus				
nt A	Local Address (street,							Phone			Vete	eran				
ndaı	571 10th PLA Permanent Address o	r Parent's Name of J							Dhana		Parent Co	□ Y	ZN			
Sefe	×**								Phone		Y N C		ī.			
	Driver's License Numb		Social S		ОВ	199	lace Of B		-		Citi	zen Occupation				
	1300-795-96-0	* Collection of social	02/08/19	96	KY - K	ENTUCKY	arad	دا د د داد د داند)	Y Unemploye	d					
	Co-Defendant Name (La	est, First, Middle)	Sex		ate of Birt		iareu	Arrest			lemeanor					
Co Def											☐ At Lar		□ Juvenile			
5	Co-Defendant Name (La	ist, First, Middle)		Race		Sex	D	ate of Birt	th or Age	☐ Arrested ☐ Felony ☐ Misdemed						
											∐ At Lar	ge L	☐ Juvenile		1	
Ц	Charge Descriptio								Counts	T	ĎZ F.S.	Sta	atute/Ordinance	# 1		
CHARGE	2ND DEGREE P Citation #	ETIT THEFT							1 Bond Amount		☐ Ord.		12.014.3a[2798	1	1	
1000							500.00					Co	urt Case #	The Charles		
	N PC □ Capias/V	Varrant ☐ BW	☐ Juv	PU Ci	tation	☐ Domes	mestic Viol Inj. Writ Att. 🛛 Misdemeanor						☐ Felony	☐ Felony		
	Charge Description	1							Counts		☐ F.S.	lot-	4.4-70-11			
									Counts		☐ F.S. ☐ Ord.	Sta	tute/Ordinance #	•		
NE CONTRACTOR	Citation #							1	Bond Amount			Cot	urt Case #			
-	PC Capias/W	/arrant □ BW	☐ Juv	PU □ Cir	tation	☐ Domes	stic Viol	l Ini.	☐ Writ Att.	\neg	☐ Misder	neanor	☐ Felony			
	Reasoning										LI MISCO	rearior	Li relotty			
3 '	Reasoning															
See not orrene																
	\															
	comments															
	dults Only															
	dults Only H	old for First Appeara	nce Do No	ot Bond Out.	Reason:											
T	ne preceding is true to	the best of my prese	ent knowle	dge or belief.		Swor	rn to ar	nd subscr	ibed before me, th	ne und	ersigned	ja ja	Receiving Deput	v (Print)		
	fficer's / Complaigant's	Cianat				10		-7 -	day of Jun	ء علام	20 25	> 140	B. Hox	i C		
	. Okan	Signature 6308					ature _	6/	n p :1	le .		л П	Received Date /	Time		
4	. No. / Dist.	- 0000						e Name _ v Enforce	ment Officer in Pe		ance		Receiving Deput	1746	2	
-	308 ame (Printed)		-			of Of	ficial D	uties				N N	No eving gepu	y (Signatur	e)	
	ame (Printed) Gutman, Conn	or A687				0	Perso	nally Know	wn [] ID P	roduced		Employee ID #			
		Victim's N	ame: Bu	ırlington			***************************************					20	5	973		
1	larsy's Law Inform				rovided	to the victin	n N		Victim woul	d like	to have th	eir infori	mation protected	N		



ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00066788

NARRATIVE

On Wednesday, June 25th, 2025, at approximately 1511 hours, I responded to 5950 20th Street, Vero Beach, FL (Burlington) in reference to shoplifting.

Upon arrival, I made contact with D/S Edgar at the front of the business. D/S Edgar advised upon his arrival additional units staged at the exterior of the while the suspect inside, Steven Roth, was exiting the business with stolen property.

D/S Edgar stated Steven exited the business and attempted to grab an additional backpack he had staged outside, next to his bicycle. D/S Edgar placed Edgar into custody and proceeded to read him Miranda Rights. During the questioning Steven admitted to stealing the items from Burlington.

The items stolen included:

Black and White T- Shirt value \$12.99

Pair of Jeans value \$14.29

Tan Shorts value \$16.99

Black Jersey value \$4.99.

Total value: \$49.26.

I proceeded to make contact with Steven Hutchison the store manager and he stated he had footage of the theft. In the footage I observed Steven Roth enter the store at approximately 1436 hours. I saw Steven proceed to the shorts section where he grabbed a pair of shorts and then put them in his backpack located in the shopping cart. Steven continued to do this with multiple other items listed above. I then saw Steven Roth pass all points of sale and then exit the business. Steve Hutchison was forwarded the link for a community request in reference to the footage.

Steven Roth is charged with FSS 812.014.3a2798 – 2nd Degree Petit Theft.



The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE Sut ~ 6308	Sworn and Subscribed before me this 25 day of 5 was 7 123
Gutman, Connor A687	My comission expires AgencyINDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

	INI	DIAN RIVER CO	UNTY SH	ERIFF'S O	FFICE	Case Report # 2025-00066830 Booking # 25- 2									
			AFFIDAVIT	1/1	30			Affidavit			☐ Juvenile Arrest Affidavit				
ADMINISTRATIVE	The sound	Vero Beach	1st Ave Florida 32	960	7			le Civil Citation							
RA	Charge Type, check		§ Misdemean	- V	☐ Ordinance		urt Case #	□ Domestic \	/iolon/	OBTS	apons/S	101157	254		
SIN	as many as apply		Traffic Misd		☐ Other	1	VICUITI	□ pomestic (riolerii	Le VVE	apons / S	seizea			
DMI	Location of Arrest					Loc	ation of Off	fense							
A	VERO BEACH	, FL 32966						TH STREET EACH FL 32	2966	3					
	Date of Arrest 06/25/2025	Time of Arrest 17:14		of Offense	Fingerp	rinted				Fin	gerprinted				
	Name	17.14	00	6/25/202	5 D de	entifica	tion Only	AFIS	Ž	Criminal	al Hoxie				
9	Adult - ROTH,	STEVEN PH	ILLIP												
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Race White				ight Weig		Eye C		Hair	Color	Ema	ail Address			
Jun'	Scars, Marks, Tattoos		'8"	120	E	BRO		RO							
lult/							Scho	ool Child Attends	6						
t Ad	Local Address (street, A	X							Phone			Veteran			
dan	571 10TH PLA Permanent Address or F	CE VERO BE	EACH, FI	_ 32960									DY Z		
efen	- Children Address of	dicites Name of 50	verille							Phone		Parent Co			
D	Driver's License Numbe		Social Secu	rity Number	DOB		Place Of	Birth	-		Citizen	Y □ N □ Occupation	I N/A ☑		
	R300795960480				02/08/			KENTUCKY			Υ	Unemploye	d		
	Co-Defendant Name (Las	Collection of social	security num	ber from an a	srrested indivi	dual is			nared						
Def	oo beremaant xame (cas	r, mst, wildale)		rece	Sex		Date of B	inn or Age		☐ Arrested ☐ At Large	□ Fe	elony LI MISO Ivenile	emeanor		
တိ	Co-Defendant Name (Lasi	t, First, Middle)		Race	Sex		Date of Bi	rth or Age	h or Age			☐ Felony ☐ Misdemeanor			
				<u> </u>						☐ At Large	□ Ju	venile			
	Charge Description							Counts	_	⊠ F.S.	Chatrid	- /Ovdin 4			
3SE	Shoplifting/Retai	l Theft	-					1	- 1	☐ Ord.	812.0	e/Ordinance #)15			
CHARGE	Citation #							Bond Amount				Case #			
	PC □ Capias/Wa	arrant 🗆 BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citatio	п Про	500 omestic Viol Inj. ☐ Writ Att.				☒ Misdemea					
						- Troudic	viority.	O WILAL.		M Wisdernea	inor	☐ Felony			
Щ	Charge Description							Counts	- 1	☐ F.S.	Statute/Ordinance #				
ARGE	Citation #							Bond Amount		Ord.	Court Case #				
끙								Bona / moant			Count	Jase #			
	□ PC □ Capias/Wa	irrant 🗆 BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	Dor	mestic	Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		☐ Misdemea	nor	☐ Felony			
	Reasoning														
JCC NOT OFFERED															
T OF	Comments														
ON N	Comments														
200															
	Adults Only														
	Addits Offiy Hol	d for First Appearan	ce Do Not Bo	nd Out. Reas	son:										
ME	The preceding is true to the	ne best of my presen	nt knowledge	or belief.	s	Sworn to	and subso	cribed before me, th	ne unc	dersigned	3796	Receiving Deputy	(Print)		
\$,	Officerle / Complete							day of JUN	8 2	2025	Z Z	JHIS	55		
2	Officer's / Complainant's	Signature	024		1000	Signatur		()		_	USE ONLY	Received Date / 7	Time		
	D. No. / Dist.	1		1			Type Name	ement Officer in Pe							
	6241				O)	f Officia	I Duties		HIOIN	iaiice	Ž Ž	veceiving Deputy	y (Signature)		
222	Name (Printed) Portocarrero, C	hristian A	544			Pe	rsonally Kn	own [] ID F	Produced	BOOKING	mployee ID #			
		Victim's No	me: Walm	art								2130			
	Marsy's Law Informa	TION		77.51.5	ded to the vi	ictim _	N	Victim woul	d like	to have their	informat	ion protected	N		



ARREST AFFIDAVIT
4055 41st Ave
Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00066830

NARRATIVE

On Wednesday, June 25, 2025, at approximately 1452 hours, I responded to Burlington, located at 5950 20th Street, Vero Beach, Florida, to assist Deputy Gutman with a retail theft investigation, case number 2025-66788.

After the subject, later identified as Phillip Steven Roth, was placed under arrest, a search incident to arrest was conducted on the gray diaper bag he was wearing on his back when he exited the store. The search revealed several items of merchandise, including shorts, t-shirts, and a tank top, all of which still had store tags attached. The diaper bag and all the items inside it were determined to be exclusively sold at Walmart.

I responded to the Walmart located at 5555 20th Street, Vero Beach, which is approximately a quarter mile from Burlington. I made contact with Walmart Asset Protection personnel. A review of the store's surveillance video showed Phillip entering the store at approximately 1406 hours. He was seen walking toward the infant section, where he selected the gray diaper bag he was later found with. He then walked to the men's section, selected the clothing items, and concealed them inside the diaper bag while behind a shelf. Phillip then exited the store, passing all points of sale without making any attempt to pay, and walked off the property.

Walmart personnel advised that the total value of the stolen merchandise was \$143.82. They provided a copy of the itemized receipt, which will be attached to this report.

Phillip had already been transported to the Indian River County Sheriff's Office Jail by Deputy Gutman. I responded to the jail and filed an additional charge of retail theft under F.S.S. 812.015 for the theft that occurred at Walmart.

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	Sworn and Subscribed before me this Asa day of TUNG
Portocarrero, Christian A544	My comission expires LEO AgencyINDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

REPORT DATE: 06/25/2025 New Orleans, LA

THE DISTRICT OF ARREST AND ARREST ARREST AND ARREST ARREST AND ARREST ARREST AND ARREST ARREST AND ARREST ARREST AND ARREST ARREST AND ARREST ARREST AND ARREST ARREST AND ARREST AND ARREST AND ARREST AND ARREST AND ARREST ARREST AND ARREST AND ARREST ARREST AND ARREST AND ARREST AND ARREST AND ARREST AR									AR	RI	ES	T	٩F	FID	A	VI.	T						
ARREST BOOKING JAIL DATE OF 25/2025 O4:11 PM O6/25/2025 O4:50 PM		TOTAL STREET,	DICIA	AL CIRC	UIT							LICE DE	PAR	TMENT								REPORT	DATE /2025
ARREST BOOKING JAIL DATE OF 25/2025 O4:11 PM O6/25/2025 O4:50 PM	NO.	REPORTIN	G AGEN	ICY ORI #	#					Y ORI	#				GEN	NCY ORI	#					ORI#	
ARREST BOOKING JAIL DATE OF 25/2025 O4:11 PM O6/25/2025 O4:50 PM	IA I					To a				2011									FLO	310300) ——		
ARREST BOOKING JAIL DATE OF 25/2025 O4:11 PM O6/25/2025 O4:50 PM	ORN					AR	REST #	OR CO	URT CA	SE #				NILE?									
ARREST BOOKING JAIL DATE OF 25/2025 O4:11 PM O6/25/2025 O4:50 PM	ii d	0			E	VIDE	NCE CC	NFISCA	TED							EVIDENC	E CONFI	IFISCATED DESCRIPTION					
ARREST BOOKING JAIL DATE OF 25/2025 O4:11 PM O6/25/2025 O4:50 PM	ASE												7										
DATE 06/25/2025 TIME 04:51 PM 04:50 PM 06/25/2025 TIME 06/25/2		1. FEL	ONY			FELO	NY		3. MIS	DEMEA	NOR		<u>.</u>				5.				HER/CAPIAS		
O6/25/2025 O4:11 PM O6/25/2025 O4:50 PM O6/2		DATE		AR	7				DAT			ВО					DATE	·		JA			
NO ## PRE DIRECTION STREET NAME 20TH AVENUE AND LONGITUDE TITY VERO BEACH FL 32960 AT LATITUDE AND LONGITUDE TATE 32960 AT LATITUDE AND LONGITUDE AVENUE AND LONGITUDE TOWN STREET # PRE DIRECTION STREET NAME 20TH AVENUE TOWN STREET # PRE DIRECTION STREET NAME 20TH AVENUE TOWN STREET # PRE DIRECTION STREET NAME 20TH AVENUE TOWN STREET # PRE DIRECTION STREET NAME 20TH AVENUE TOWN STREET # PRE DIRECTION STREET NAME 20TH AVENUE TOWN STREET # PRE DIRECTION STREET NAME 20TH AVENUE TOWN STREET # PRE DIRECTION STREET NAME 20TH AVENUE TOWN STREET # PRE DIRECTION STREET NAME 20TH AVENUE TOWN STREET # PRE DIRECTION STREET NAME 20TH AVENUE TOWN STREET # PRE DIRECTION STREET NAME 20TH AVENUE TOWN STREET # PRE DIRECTION STREET NAME 20TH AVENUE TOWN STREET # PRE DIRECTION STREET NAME 20TH AVENUE TOWN STREET # PRE DIRECTION STREET NAME 20TH AVENUE TOWN STREET # PRE DIRECTION STREET NAME 20TH AVENUE TOWN STREET # PRE DIRECTION STREET NAME 20TH AVENUE TOWN STREET # PRE DIRECTION STREET NAME 20TH AVENUE TOWN STREET # PRE DIRECTION STREET NAME 20TH AVENUE TOWN STREET * PRE DIRECTION STREET NAME 20TH AVENUE TOWN STREET * PRE DIRECTION STREET NAME 20TH AVENUE TOWN STREET * PRE DIRECTION STREET NAME 20TH AVENUE TOWN STREET NAME 20TH A	attendados.	THE RESERVE OF THE RESERVE	025		100 100 100 100	1 PM	I										5/20	25					
THE BUSINESS? NO STREET # DRECTION STREET NAME 20TH 20TH 20TH 20TH 20TH 20TH AVENUE AND LONGITUDE FL STATE LEIGH FL STATE CENDET FRIST NAME CLAUDETTE CENDET FRIST NAME CHUMANO OR ALLAS / MAIDEN ALLAS / MAIDEN ALT NAME DESC. COMPETE FAIR 11/18/1980 ALT NAME DESC. COMPETE FRIST NAME NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO N	i c	W 77% to people on the	SS?		COMPAN	IY NA	ME						-										,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
THE BUSINESS? NO STREET # DRECTION STREET NAME 20TH 20TH 20TH 20TH 20TH 20TH AVENUE AND LONGITUDE FL STATE LEIGH FL STATE CENDET FRIST NAME CLAUDETTE CENDET FRIST NAME CHUMANO OR ALLAS / MAIDEN ALLAS / MAIDEN ALT NAME DESC. COMPETE FAIR 11/18/1980 ALT NAME DESC. COMPETE FRIST NAME NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO N	RRESI				l									POST DIRECTION			٧			ORY (ODE	APT/UNIT #	
STREET # PRE DIRECTION STREET NAME 20TH POST DIRECTION STREET CATEGORY CODE AVENUE 1 TOTY STATE 21P AT LATITUDE AND LONGITUDE PERSON # COARRESTEE STATUS 3UVENILE? NO PARENTS CONTACTED? RELATIONSHIP TO SUBJECT NO NO PERSON # COARRESTEE STATUS NO PARENTS CONTACTED? RELATIONSHIP TO SUBJECT TO SUB		0.000	ACH			1	ATE	-00,000)	AT I	LATIT	UDE					AN	D LON	NGITU	DE			
PERSON # COARRESTEE STATUS DUVENILE? PARENTS CONTACTED? RELATIONSHIP TO SUBJECT NT NC BUSINESS/GOVERNMENT NAME VICTIM TO SUBJECT RELATIONSHIP FIRST NAME VICTIM TO SUBJECT RELATIONSHIP FIRST NAME CLAUDETTE MIDDLE NAME LAST NAME	ь Б ш г	AT BUSINESS? COMPANY NAME																					
PERSON # COARRESTEE STATUS DUVENILE? PARENTS CONTACTED? RELATIONSHIP TO SUBJECT NT NC BUSINESS/GOVERNMENT NAME VICTIM TO SUBJECT RELATIONSHIP FIRST NAME VICTIM TO SUBJECT RELATIONSHIP FIRST NAME CLAUDETTE MIDDLE NAME LAST NAME	ALLON FEENS 1	1755			- 1										POST	DIRECT	ION			ORY (ODE	APT/UNIT #	
BUSINESS/GOVERNMENT NAME PERST NAME CLAUDETTE CLAUDE		7-7-7				TE			0	АТ	LATITUD	E					AND	LONGI	TUDE			•	
FIRST NAME CLAUDETTE GENDER HEIGHT F S'02" U WEIGHT HISPANIC OR LATINO WEIGHT AVERAGE DUI INDICATOR NONE TIDENTIFICATION DRIVER LICENSE DISTANCE DRIVER LICENSE DISTANCE ETHNICITY HISPANIC OR LATINO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO	00/11/1/00							LE?	PARE	NTS CC	ONTA	CTED? R	ELATI	ONSHIP TO	SUE	BJECT						NTA 1	?
GENDER HEIGHT S'02" U HISPANIC OR LATINO BUILD WEIGHT EYE COLOR HAIR COLOR PHYSICAL FEATURE SCARS/MARKS/TATOOS (LOCATION / DESCRIBE) DUI INDICATOR SPEAKS ENGLISH? THREAT? PROBATION? GANG AFF? SEX OFFENDER? MENTAL HEALTH H NO NO NO NO NO YES NO SEX OFFENDER NO NO NO NO NO YES NO SEX OFFENDER NO	뻘	BUSINESS/	GOVER	NMENT N	IAME							VICTIM	TO S	UBJECT RELA	ATI	ONSHIP						1	
GENDER HEIGHT S'02" U HISPANIC OR LATINO BUILD WEIGHT EYE COLOR HAIR COLOR PHYSICAL FEATURE SCARS/MARKS/TATOOS (LOCATION / DESCRIBE) DUI INDICATOR SPEAKS ENGLISH? THREAT? PROBATION? GANG AFF? SEX OFFENDER? MENTAL HEALTH H NO NO NO NO NO YES NO SEX OFFENDER NO NO NO NO NO YES NO SEX OFFENDER NO	RES				-	- 1			ME LAST NAME						SUF				RTH	AGE			
F 5'02" U HISPANIC OR LATINO BUILD AVERAGE 180 LBS BLU BRO SCARS/MARKS/TATOOS (LOCATION / DESCRIBE) DUI INDICATOR SPEAKS ENGLISH? THREAT? PROBATION? GANG AFF? SEX OFFENDER? MENTAL HEALTH HONG NO NO NO NO YES NO NO NO NO YES NO NO NO NO NO NO YES NO				TT .	DACE																	FION	
BUILD AVERAGE 180 LBS SCARS/MARKS/TATOOS (LOCATION / DESCRIBE) DUI INDICATOR NONE SPEAKS ENGLISH? NO IDENTIFICATION DRIVER LICENSE # F462112809180 SOC. SEC. # INS # FBI # FEI # FCIC/NCIC # BOOKING # STREET NAME SCHUMANN DR STATE STREET NAME 949 CITY SEBASTIAN PHYSICAL FEATURE PHYSICAL FEATURE PHYSICAL FEATURE PHYSICAL FEATURE PHYSICAL FEATURE PHONE # PHYSICAL FEATURE PHONE # PHYSICAL FEATURE PHONE # PHYSICAL FEATURE PHYSICAL FEATURE PHYSICAL FEATURE PHYSICAL FEATURE PHYSICAL FEATURE PHONE # SEX OFFENDER? MENTAL HEALTH H YES NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO SEX OFFENDER? MENTAL HEALTH H YES NO NO NO NO NO SEX OFFENDER? MENTAL HEALTH H YES NO NO NO SEX OFFENDER? MENTAL HEALTH H YES NO NO NO SEX OFFENDER? MENTAL HEALTH H YES NO NO NO SEX OFFENDER? MENTAL HEALTH H YES NO NO NO NO NO SEX OFFENDER? MENTAL HEALTH H YES NO NO NO NO SEX OFFENDER? MENTAL HEALTH H YES NO NO NO NO SEX OFFENDER? MENTAL HEALTH H YES NO NO NO NO NO NO SEX OFFENDER? MENTAL HEALTH H YES NO NO NO NO NO NO SEX OFFENDER? MENTAL HEALTH H YES NO NO NO NO NO NO SEX OFFENDER? MENTAL HEALTH H YES NO NO NO NO SEX OFFENDER? MENTAL HEALTH H YES NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO SEX OFFENDER? MENTAL HEALTH H YES NO NO NO NO NO NO NO SEX OFFENDER? MENTAL HEALTH H YES NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO N	選 選							HISPA	NIC O	R	ALIA	S / MAID	EIN		ALT NAME DESC.						COMPLEXTION FAIR		
DUI INDICATOR SPEAKS ENGLISH? THREAT? NONE YES NO NO NO NO NO NO YES NO YES NO NO NO NO NO YES NO NO NO NO NO YES NO NO NO NO YES NO YES NO	12	10120000	E	•	- 1	0.000000000	нт	EYE C	COLOR HAIR COLOR PHYSICAL FEATURE														
NONE YES NO NO NO NO YES NO IDENTIFICATION	9	SCARS/MA	RKS/TA	TOOS (LO	OCATION	N / DE	SCRIB	E)															~
DRIVER LICENSE # F462112809180 FL SOC. SEC. # INS # FBI # FCIC/NCIC # BOOKING # 25 - 2118 PERMANENT ADDRESS STREET # 949 SCHUMANN DR STATE ZIP CODE ADDRESS SOURCE PERSON RESIDENCE CODE PHONE # E-MAIL	1		ATOR		- 1		S ENGL			?			ON?		FF?	1		ENDE			EALTH	NON HON	1ELESS?
FL		IDENTI	FICAT	ION																			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
25-2118										TE DL	. CLAS	SS			RTH			OF CI	TIZEN	SHIP			
PERMANENT ADDRESS STREET # STREET NAME STREET CATEGORY CODE 949 SCHUMANN DR STATE ZIP CODE ADDRESS SOURCE SEBASTIAN FL 32958 E-MAIL	9	SOC. SEC. # INS # FBI #							FC	CIC/N	CIC#			*	SPN #			DOC #		0	THER II) #	
949 SCHUMANN DR CITY SEBASTIAN PERSON RESIDENCE CODE SCHUMANN DR STATE ZIP CODE ADDRESS SOURCE PHONE # E-MAIL	Ī	PERMANENT ADDRESS											<u> </u>	0 0118									
SEBASTIAN FL 32958 PERSON RESIDENCE CODE PHONE # E-MAIL															S	STREET	CATEGO	ORY CO	DDE	APT/UNIT #			
PERSON RESIDENCE CODE PHONE # E-MAIL		100000000000000000000000000000000000000	AN						Security Control Security Secu														
NONRESIDENT (865) 207-3106 CODEZ9R@GMAIL.COM	- 1								PHONE # E-MAIL							a							

REPORT DATE: 06/25/2025

CHARGE # VICTIM PERSON # 1 JUVENILE REFERRAL CHARGE TYPE CHARGE SEVERITY FSS FELONY STATUTE DESCRIPTION BATTERY ON LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER DRUG ACTIVITY DRUG TYPE					ENSE START DATI /25/2025	E	OFFENSE END DATE 06/25/2025		INCIDENT STAF 06/25/2025				ENT END DATE 25/2025
JUVE	NILE REF	ERRAL			1.400		-						
FSS		FE	ARGE SEVERITY	C	DRDINANCE #	1000 1000 1000	E STATUTE 5.07(2A)			STA	ATUTE CATEG	ORY	
BATTI		AW EN	ON FORCEMENT OFFICER					COUNTS 1	S INCREASED PENA	ALTY			NO DOMESTIC VIOL
N/A			DRUG TYPE		DRUG AMOUNT		BAIL BOND TYPE CASH		OND DATE 5/25/2025		\$0.00	TNL	WARRANT #
2		2	PERSON #		ENSE START DATE /25/2025	E	OFFENSE END DATE 06/25/2025		INCIDENT STAR 06/25/2025				ENT END DATE 25/2025
	NILE REF												
FSS		FE	ARGE SEVERITY	C	PRDINANCE #		TE STATUTE 0.02(3B)				TUTE CATEG		
STATUTE DESCRIPTION BURGLARY OF UNOCCUPPIED DWELLING							COUNTS 1	S INCREASED PENA	LTY			NO DOMESTIC VIOLE	
2 JUVENILE REFERRAL CHARGE TYPE CHARGE SEVERITY FSS FELONY STATUTE DESCRIPTION BURGLARY OF UNOCCUPPIED DWELLING DRUG ACTIVITY DRUG TYPE N/A				DRUG AMOUNT		BAIL BOND TYPE CASH		OND DATE 5/25/2025		\$0.00	JNT	WARRANT #	
SI I				ENSE START DATE /25/2025	B	OFFENSE END DATE 06/25/2025		INCIDENT STAR 06/25/2025				ENT END DATE 25/2025	
JUVEI	NILE REF	ERRAL											
FSS		M:	ARGE SEVERITY ISDEMEANOR	C	PRDINANCE #	E STATUTE 2. 014(3A)			STATUTE CATEGORY				
THEFT								COUNTS 1	S INCREASED PENA	LTY			NO
DRUG N/A	G ACTIVI	ΓY	DRUG TYPE		DRUG AMOUNT		BAIL BOND TYPE CASH		OND DATE 5/25/2025		\$500.00	JNT	WARRANT #
CHAR 4		VICTIM 1	PERSON #		ENSE START DATE /25/2025		OFFENSE END DATE 06/25/2025		INCIDENT STAR 06/25/2025				ENT END DATE 25/2025
JUVEN	NILE REF	ERRAL											
FSS		M	ARGE SEVERITY ISDEMEANOR	C	RDINANCE #	STAT 843	E STATUTE .02			STA	TUTE CATEG	ORY	
CTATI	UTE DES		ON ITHOUT VIOLENCE					INCREASED PENA		DOME:			
	STING AR												

ENFORCEMENT OFFICIAL	FIRST NAME MARY ANN	LAST NAME MATHEWS		BADGE # 073	RANK POLICEWOMAN	SIGNATURE METHOD ELECTRONIC			
JFOR OFFI	I SWEAR/AFFIRM THE ABOVE ATTACHED STA	TEMENTS ARE TRUE AND	CORRECT ON	OFFICER SIGNATURE					
Ü	06/25/2025 at 17:17			Hayfunt Modlows					
AFFIRMING OFFICIAL	AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME	BADGE #	AFFIRMING AGENCY	ORI # SIGNATUR	E METHOD AFFIRMI	NG OFFICIAL SIGNATURE			
CIA	Soloman	5815	FL0310300	a IN	() La	Tomm			
FE	SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON	6/25/25 AT 18:2	10 BY/	MAN					
AF O	WHO IS PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME OR HAS PRO	DUCED		A	LEO/CO (FSS 117.10)				



REPORT DATE: 06/25/2025

The undersigned certifies and swears that he/she has just and reasonable grounds to believe that the above named defendant committed the following violation of law: 06/25/2025

On , at (Specifically include facts constituting cause for arrest.)

Defendant Claudette L Flores violated Florida State Statute 784.07(D) Battery on a Law Enforcement Officer by spitting in the face of Corporal J. Brumley (#415) while she was detained and being escorted to the patrol car.

Defendant Claudette L Flores violated Florida State Statute 810.02(1)(b)(1) by entering an unoccupied dwelling without permission of the property owner and remaining inside the property, stating it was her residence and refusing to leave.

Defendant Claudette L Flores violated Florida State Statute 812.014(3)(a) by opening two new Yankee candles that were in a box at the front door. Flores brought them inside the home, opened the package and removed them and placed them in different rooms within the residence.

Defendant Claudette L Flores violated Florida State Statute 843.02 resisting arrest without violence by retreating back into the residence after being told to remain outside of the house due to her trespassing on private property by Officer Ali Gonzalez (#414).

On June 25, 2025 I responded to 1755 20th Avenue, Vero Beach, Florida 32960 within the city limits of Vero Beach. I made contact with the complainant Michelle who is the realtor managing the property for the homeowner Gian Maleki. Maleki had contacted Michelle notifying her that someone was on his property that he just purchased a week ago. Maleki stated he was notified by the previous home owner who was at the property to retrieve the Yankee Candle package from the residence. While they were at the residence the previous home owner noticed that there was someone in the residence and their package was missing. The previous home owner notified Maleki which he in turn notified the realtor to go by the property to make sure it was secure. Claudette had taken the package from the front steps, brought into the house and opened the package then placed the candles in different rooms in the property.

Michelle stated she attempted to open the garage door when she was met by Claudette L Flores telling her to get off her property and slammed the garage door shut. Michelle called the police.

I attempted to open the garage door when Officer E. Thelisme (#435) arrived on scene, however Flores had locked it from the inside. We rang the doorbell and Flores came to the front door, screaming for us to get off her property, and screaming, "Fuck you!." We asked if she lived here which Flores responded, "yes, now go and get off my property." We asked Flores to open the door to step outside to speak with us, and she refused. At this time I contacted my supervisor, Corporal J. Brumley (#415). Cpl Brumley attempted to make contact with her through the door however, Flores stated she would not talk to white people because she is racist and she is black. Flores began screaming curse words and refusing to open the door.

We attempted to try to enter the property through the back door as the homeowner stated he left the rear door unlocked as he only had one key however Flores had locked it and was standing on the other side of the door still refusing to let us in.

Officer A. Gonzalez (#414) arrived on scene and attemted to speak with her to convince her to let us in, however was unable to get her to unlock the door.

Officer K. Marty (#459) arrived on scene and was able to provide a picture of the missing person that was posted on Vero News' facebook page, where we were able to postively identify that it was Claudette L Flores.

Flores asked Officer Marty if she wanted some water, which Marty replied, "yes". At that time Flores opened the door to throw a bag of water out of the door then closed the door. Flores then came out the house yelling a second time and began yelling again stepping over the water closer to Officer Ali Gonzalez. At that time Officer Ali Gonzalez was able to run towards the door as Flores was attempting to shut it, Flores fell while trying to run back into the residence on water. Officer Gonzalez was able to pull the door open to detain her on the ground in the living room where she had fallen. After placing Flores into custody while walking her to my marked patrol vehicle, Flores spit in Corporal J. Brumley's face. The property was cleared and no other suspects were on scene inside the residence.

Claudette Flores was taken into custody and transported in marked patrol vehicle unit #54 to the Indian River County Jail without incident.

Claudette L Flores was issued a trespass warning from 1755 20th Avenue, Vero Beach, Florida 32960.

My BWC was active during this entire investigation.

ACENIOV CACE # 200F004D4F	
AGENCY CASE #: 2025001245 REI	PORT DATE: 06/25/2025
AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME	SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON
AFFIRMING OFFICIAL SIGNATURE	WHO IS A LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OR NOTARY
I swear/affirm the above attached statements are true and correct. OFFICE	R'S SIGNATURE Yougher Moderns
P.C. Exists for Charge(s):	
NO Judge's Signature	Date
I AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME AND PLACE DESIGNATED TO ANSWER THE OFFENSE CHARGED OR TO P COURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR, THAT I MAY BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OF COURT AND A W OF GUILT. YOUR SIGNATURE ACKNOWLEDGES REC	RRANT FOR MY ARREST SHALL BE ISSUED. SIGNING THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR IS NOT AN ADMISSION
DEFENDANT/JUVENILE SIGNATURE	PARENT/GUARDIAN SIGNATURE

Juliet, 1L



INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave

3 (255	CE	
1	616		N.
1		1	1
V-4	11.	To de	1

	2025-00066892
-	

☐ Juvenile Arrest Affidavit

123	Allest Allicavit
	Juvenile Civil Citation

☐ Juvenile Arrest Affidavit
 ☐ Juvenile Complaint Affidavit

5	PESON				-	141	11						0411011110	001116	rican it y iii ii di		
ADMINISTRATIV		V	ero Bead	ch, Florid	da 32960	100	1	Court (Case#			OBT	s#310	115	725	57	
TR	Charge Type, check	☐ Felo	ny		meanor		Ordinance	Vi	ictim	☐ Domestic V	Violen	ce W	eapons / Se		7 00	•	
SIN	as many as apply	☐ Traff	ic Felony	☐ Traffic	Misdemea	nor 🗆 (Other										
MIC	Location of Arrest							Location	n of Offer	nse							
A	7900 20TH S							790	0 20T	H STREET							
	VERO BEAC							VEF		ACH FL 32	2966						
	Date of Arrest		of Arrest		Date of Offe		Fingerprin										
	06/25/202	5	21:12	2	06/25	/2025	☐ Ident	ification	Only	☐ AFIS		Criminal	<u> </u>	<u> 2/c</u>	MC	7/5	
	Name	2011								Alias							
ile	Adult - WILS	SON, V	VILLIAI	VI DAV	Sex	Usight	Majaht		Ir 0-1		In each	0.1					
ven	White					Height			Eye Col			Color	Emai	l Addre	:55		
3	Scars, Marks, Tatto	ns			Mal	e 5'9	16	U	B	LU		RO ool Child Attend					
ılt/	outo, mario, ratto	00									SCII	oor Child Attend	S				
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Local Address (stre	et, Apt. Nu	mber)									Dhana				\/c	eteran
Ę	1320 4TH A						Phone				υY						
nda	Permanent Address				400		Phone		F	Parent Cor							
efe												THORE			J N 🗆		П
٥	Driver's License Nu	mber / Sta	te	Social	Security No	ımber [OOB	Pla	ace Of B	irth			Citizen				
	W2305790240	000 / FL	•				01/09/19			ORIDA			Y	1.50	structio	n Wor	ker
		* Collec	ction of soc	ial securit	y number fr	om an arre	sted individu	al is to ve	erify iden	tity and may be sh	hared	with other law	enforcemer	nt agen	icies.		
Į	Co-Defendant Name				Rac		Sex		ate of Birt			☐ Arrested	□Fel		☐ Misde	emeano	r
Co Def												☐ At Large	□ Juv	enile/			
ပိ	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, First,	Middle)		Rac	е	Sex	Da	ate of Birt	h or Age		☐ Arrested	□Fel	ony	☐ Misde	emeanor	-
	L											☐ At Large	□ Juv	renile			
14.00	0	-															
ш	Charge Descript									Counts		F.S.			nance #		
RG	REFUSAL SUI Citation #	BMIT D	UI TEST	ING						_1		□ OTO:			1[5388]	<u> </u>	
CHARGE	Citation #									Bond Amount	, H.	(SC)	Court C	case :	#		
10000	⊠ PC ☐ Capias	s/Warrant	□ B\	M DI	uv PU 🗀] Citation		. 15 (\$1,000.00	4)3						
NOT HE	a, o L oupla.	37 TOTTOTI		<u> </u>	uvro L	Citation	☐ Dome	estic viol	i inj. I	□ V#fit Att.		Misdeme	anor		Felony		
	Charge Descript	ion								Counts	_	F.S.	Ctatuta	/Onell	4		in the same
E GE	DUI - Driving v		the inf	luence	of alche	ol/druge	•			1		☐ F.3.			nance#		
CHARGE	Citation #			1401100	OI GIOTIC	nui ugo				Bond Amount			316.1 Court C			-	
5									ľ	\$1,000.00		,	Count	,usc 1	T.		
	☑ PC ☐ Capias	s/Warrant	□ B\	N □1	uv PU	Citation	☐ Dome	stic Viol	lnj. [☐ Writ Att.		Misdeme	anor		Felony	~	
<u> </u>	Reasoning																
JCC NOT OFFERED																	
0 -	Comments						2										
0 Z	Comments																
3																	
7																	
	Adults Only F	1 Hold for F	First Annes	rance Do	Not Bond C	ut Desser											
	٠, _	2110121011	"3t Appet	irance Do	NOT BOILD C	ut. Neasur	L										
4	The preceding is true	to the bes	st of my pre	esent knov	vledge or be	lief.	Sw	orn to an	nd subsci	ibed before me, t	the un	dersigned	1. 49	eceivi	ng Deputy	(Print)	
Ŧ							Δ. #	hority thi	21-15	day of June	are un	20 2 C	ONLY	CV	1700	1 ~	
5	Officer's / Complaina	int's Signa	ture					natur o /	Dito	man		200	Ó É	Receive	ed Date /	U/) Time	
2		4	2				"		e Name	501000	0^		S	61.		- 00	121
	ID. No. / Dist.	0								ement Officer in P		nance	Ø F	Receix	ing Deput		
	6313						1	Official D					N N	-///	dor	VM	
	Name (Printed)						7	⊉ Persoi	nally Kno	wn		Produced	BOOKING USE	mploy	ee ID #	14/)	
	Green, Omar	ri A69											ā	٦	1815		
	Marsy's Law Info	rmation			STATE O									_			
SIL.			Marsy's	Law right	s have bee	n provide	d to the vict	im <u>N</u>	<u> </u>	Victim wou	ıld lik	e to have thei	r informati	on pro	otected _	N	



INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00066892

NARRATIVE

On Wednesday June 25th 2025 at approximately 2112 hours, I observed a white 2014 Patriot bearing FL tag DWG0232 make an Improper left turn cutting off all lanes of traffic. I conducted a traffic stop on the vehicle, the driver passed two good opportunities to stop his vehicle in safe location, but instead the driver stopped his vehicle in the middle of the right

latie, abruptly and inappropriately stopping in response to officer pulling him over.
After stopping the vehicle, the driver was identified as William Wilson. While speaking to him, it was smelled a strong odor of alcoholic beverage was emitting from his breath. It was observed that Wilson had bloodshot eyes and watery eyes. When asked, Wilson admitted to drinking. I asked Wilson if he had been drinking, he said stated yes in Palm Bay early in the day.
I observed what appeared to be from my training and experience "track" markings on his arm usually displaying that someone is a user of narcotics. Based on his criminal history of controlled substance abuse and possession charges, he potentially could be using narcotics.
Before beginning the exercise, Wilson advised me of a recent surgery he had done to him in April, due to him being involved in a crash.
PRE-FST INTERVIEW
Do you have physical impairments?
No.
Do you feel the effects of the drinks?
Yes.
Any recent surgery performed?
Yes.
HORIZONTAL GAZE NYSTAGMUS EXERCISE
The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE Sold Signature Sold Signature Sold Sold Sold Sold Sold Sold Sold Sold

HORIZONTAL GAZE NYSTAGMUS EXERCISE	
he preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	Sworn and Subscribed before me this NOTARY/ ASA ALERO ALOO NOTARY/ ASA
Green, Omari A696	My comission expires LEO Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE



INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave

Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00066892

NARRATIVE (Continuation)

Prior to attempting this exercise, Wilson indicated he did not have any medical problems that would have prevented him from performing the exercise. His eyes were checked and they displayed equal tracking and his pupils were equal sizes. Wilson was instructed to follow the stimulus with his eyes only, keeping his head still. After stating that he understood the instructions, Wilson attempted this exercise. No resting nystagmus was observed. During this exercise Wilson had an orbital sway and could not stand still without swaying.

The results of this exercise displayed 6 of the 6 possible clues.

- A lack of smooth pursuit in the left eye
- A lack of smooth pursuit in the right eye
- A distinct and sustained nystagmus in the left eye at maximum deviation
- A distinct and sustained nystagmus in the right eye at maximum deviation
- An onset of nystagmus in the left eye prior to 45 degrees.
- An onset of nystagmus in the right eye prior to 45 degrees.

WALK AND TURN EXERCISE

Prior to attempting this exercise, Wilson indicated he did not have any medical problems that would have prevented him from performing the exercise. Wilson was instructed to put his left foot on the line and his right foot in front of it with his right heel touching the toe of his left foot. He was instructed to stand in this manner with his hands to his sides until the exercise instructions were completed and the exercise demonstrated. Wilson was instructed not to begin the exercise until told to start. He was instructed to take nine steps along the line in a heel-to-toe manner. After the ninth step he was to stop and turn around keeping his lead foot on the ground, taking several small steps with the other foot to turn around. After turning around, he was to take nine steps in a heel-to-toe manner back along the line, in the direction he had come from. Wilson was further instructed to watch his feet at all times while walking, keep his arms down to his side, and to count his steps out loud. After the exercise was demonstrated Wilson stated that he understood the instructions and was instructed to begin the exercise.

The results of this exercise displayed 7 of the 8 possible clues:

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	Sworn and Subscribed before me this 26 th day of June
ANNESTING OFFICER/SIGNATURE	NOTARY/ ASA John
	My comission expires LEO
Green, Omari A696	Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE



INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00066892

NARRATIVE (Continuation)

He was unable to maintain his balance in the instructed position. During the exercise, he stopped twice while walking. On the first set of steps, he took the correct number of steps. He did not touch heel-to-toe on step. He stepped off the line on steps 4, 5, 6. He turned improperly. On the second set of steps, he incorrectly took 10 steps instead of 9. While walking back down the line none of his steps were properly done, as he was instructed to do heal to toe. He stepped off the line on steps 2, 4, 5, 6. He used his arms once for balance.

ONE LEG STAND EXERCISE

Prior to attempting this exercise, Wilson indicated he did not have any medical problems that would have prevented him from performing the exercise. Wilson was instructed to stand with his feet together and arms at his sides during the exercise. Wilson was asked not to begin the exercise until instructed. He was instructed to raise the leg of his choice by approximately 6 inches off the ground. While holding that position, he was to keep his leg straight and count out loud starting at one thousand one (one thousand one, one thousand two, one thousand three, ...) and so forth until instructed to stop (after 30 seconds). The exercise was demonstrated to Wilson.

After he indicated understanding the instructions, Wilson attempted the exercise and raised his right leg and was wearing sneakers.

The result of this exercise displayed 4 of the 4 possible clues:

- Swayed during the exercise
- Used arms for balance
- Hopped in order to remain on one foot
- Put foot down twice during the exercise

Based on my observations William Wilson was placed in hand restraints and was transported to the Indian River County Jail.

Upon arriving, to the jail Wilson was handed over to jail staff where they administered the states test. Jail staff advised the following results: Sample 1 at 2237 hours yielded 0.026 g/210L of breath and sample 2 at 2240 yielded 0.027 g/210L of breath which was inconstant with his level of impairment. Due to Wilson blowing under the legal limit I requested a legal sample of his urine, he stated no, I read him implied consent and with him knowing the consequences of his decision he still replied no.

The preceding is true to the best of my knowle	edge or belief	4	
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE		317	NOTARY/ ASA ALLAMAN
			My comission expires LEO
Green, Omari A696			Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE



INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave

Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00066892

NARRATIVE (Continuation)

Due to the listed facts above I charged defendant William DUI. It should be noted Defendant William Wilson has a n	Wilson with F.S.S. 316.1939 DUI Refusal, and F.S.S 316.193(1) pervious DUI Refusal from Indian River County in 09/24/2014
Citation #1505XEJ.	crylous bot herusal from mulan river county in 05/24/2014
The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	
1,313	Sworn and Subscribed before me this 26 th day of June
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	NOTARY/ ASA A CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY ASA
	116 10 1171117
Green, Omari A696	My comission expires LEO Agency INDIAN PIVER COUNTY SHEPIEE'S OFFICE

POB:MEXICO, SAN LUIS POTOSI

	ARREST AFFIDAVIT					Case Report # 2025-00066897 Booking # 25-2120										
						71	☑ Arrest Affidavit					☐ Juvenile Arrest Affidavit				
ADMINISTRATIVE						7/	ALLON 24-HOST (470 SOCI SOCI) - NO CONTRACTOR (470 SOCI SOCI SOCI SOCI SOCI SOCI SOCI SOCI					Duvenile Complaint Affidavit BTS # 31011 < 7356				
TRA	Charge Type, check	☐ Felony	⊠ Misd	emeano	r		Ordinance		Victim	□ Dom	estic Violen		Weapons		<i>∞</i> ₀	
SINIE	as many as apply Location of Arrest	☐ Traffic Felor	ny 🗆 Traff	ic Misde	meanor		Other	Local	tion of Offe	ence						
ADN	5100 45TH	STREET									EET					
	VERO BEAC Date of Arrest	Time of Arre		Date of	Offense		Fingerprint	5100 45TH STREET VERO BEACH FL 32967								
	06/25/202	The same of the sa			/25/20	25					Criminal	Fingerprin	Hiss	5736		
	Name	ADEZ FIDE	NCIO D	ADD	ON			Alias						<u> </u>	<u> </u>	
nile	Adult - ALV	AREZ, FIDE	INCIO P			Height	Weight	pht Eye Color H			Hair	Color	Er	Email Address		
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	White Scars, Marks, Tatto			N	/lale	5 ' 3	" 13	9	В	RO		RO				
ult/	Scars, Marks, Tallo	os									Sch	ool Child Atte	ends			
it Ad	Local Address (stre	120 120										Phone			Veteran	
ndar	4135 47TH Permanent Address	or Parent's Name	e of Juvenile	ACH	, FL 3	2967						Phone		Parent C	ontacted \	
Defe	Di-d-II-	1 101										THORE	5	Y D N I	_	
	Driver's License Nu A4162558721		Socia	al Securi	ity Numbe		ов 06/19/1 9	- 1	Place Of E		TIONAL		Citizen Occupation N Unknown			
TARRAS		* Collection of	social secur	rity numb	er from a							with other la				
)ef	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, First, Middle)		Race		Sex	Date of Birth or Age ☐ Arres					= r ciony =			
Co Def	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, First, Middle)		Race		Sex					Arrest	tt Large			
												☐ At Lar	ge 🗖	Juvenile		
111	Charge Descript									Counts					#	
CHARGE	DUI - Driving \ Citation #	w/under the	influenc	e of a	lchol/d	lrugs		1 □ Ord. Bond Amount			☐ Ord.	316.193(1)				
CHA	AJ8SYQE								500							
	⊠ PC ☐ Capia	s/Warrant [BW 🗆	Juv PU	☐ Cita	ation	☐ Dome	estic V	iol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		XX Misde	meanor	☐ Felony		
iii	Charge Descript	ion						Counts			Stat	Statute/Ordinance #				
\RGE	Citation #										ount	Ord. Court Case #				
CHARG	5									ount	Godit Gase #					
	□ PC □ Capias	s/Warrant	IBW 🗆	Juv PU	☐ Cita	ation	☐ Dome	estic V	iol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		☐ Misder	neanor	☐ Felony		
	Reasoning															
JCC NOT OFFERED																
OFF																
NOT	Comments Comments															
2006	Adults Only r	☐ Hold for First Ap	nearance D	o Not Bo	and Out F)eacon										
						casun										
TIVE	The preceding is true	e to the best of my	present kno	owledge	or belief.	an in any or a service			7 <		e me, the un		<u>></u>	Receiving Depu	uty (Print)	
Officer's / Complainant's Signature					Authority this day of JUNC, 20 Received Date / Time					/ Time						
ADMINISTRATIVE	Pri ID. No. / Dist.							ype Name		:55			6/25/	25 2347		
V	6150						of (Official	Duties		er in Perfon		MING MING	Receiving Dep	uty (Signature)	
	Name (Printed) Barrientos, \$	Sebastian	A335				\$	Print or Type Name						302		
	Marsy's Law Info	Victi	m's Name:											0/		
	ars, s cave fine	Mars	y's Law rigl	nts have	been pr	ovideo	to the vict	tim	N	Victi	m would lik	e to have th	neir inforn	nation protected	N	



ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960



Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00066897

NARRATIVE

On Wednesday, June 25th, 2025 at 2136 hours, I was traveling Westbound on 45th Street when I observed a Hispanic male operating a bicycle without proper light equipment on the front and back of the bicycle. I observed the aforementioned male traveling from the 5000 block of 51st Avenue to the 4400 block of 51st Avenue. I activated my emergency lights and conducted a traffic stop on the bicyclist at the 4400 block of 51st Avenue.

Upon approach, I made contact with the bicyclist, who was identified as Fidencio Alvarez. It should be noted that Alvarez was carrying an open container of beer on his right hand and had another one attached on the lower part of his bicycle. Throughout my interaction with Alvarez, I detected the strong odor of an alcoholic beverage emitting from his breath as he spoke. I also observed Alvarez to have red watery, glossy eyes, and slurred speech. I then asked Alvarez if he had consumed any alcoholic beverages throughout the evening, in which he stated he consumed several beers since he got off from work. Due to my observations, I asked Alvarez if he would submit to Standardized Field Sobriety Exercises (SFSTs), in which he stated yes.

Due to the previously mentioned, I advised Alvarez of his Miranda warnings, in which he acknowledged and declined to speak with me. I then placed Alvarez in handcuffs and in the back of my marked patrol and transported him to El Torito, which is located at 5085 45th Street, to conduct the Standardized Field Sobriety Exercises (SFSTs).

The first exercise I explained was the Horizontal Gaze Nystagmus (HGN) exercise. I was able to observe a lack of resting Nystagmus. I observed equal pupil size and equal tracking. I observed a lack of smooth pursuit in both eyes. I observed distinct and sustained nystagmus at maximum deviation in both eyes. I observed Nystagmus prior to 45 degrees in both eyes. It should be noted that throughout this exercise, Alvarez had to be told several times to stop moving his head.

The second exercise I explained and demonstrated was the Walk and Turn exercise. Alvarez struggled to maintain his balance and stay heel-to-toe throughout the exercise. Alvarez stepped off the line throughout the exercise several times.

The third exercise I explained and demonstrated was the One Leg Stand exercise. Alvarez failed to raise his leg as instructed. Alvarez did not maintain eye contact with the tip of his foot as instructed.

The last exercise I explained and demonstrated was the finger-to-nose exercise. Alvarez failed to touch the tip of his nose throughout the entire exercise.

I then placed Alvarez in handcuffs and in the back of my marked patrol vehicle.

Alvarez was transported to the Indian County Jail without further incident.

Once at the jail and after the 20 minute observation period, Corrections Deputy Hiss requested Alvarez to provide a lawful sample of his breath, which he stated he would and provided two lawful breath samples of .110 and .109. It should be noted that I assisted in translating the entirety of the interaction due to Alvarez's primary language being Spanish.

Due to the above mentioned, I criminally charged Alvarez with the following charges:

F.S.S 316.193(1) - Driving while under the influence of alcohol/drugs

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	
ADDECTING OFFICER / OLONATURE	Sworn and Subscribed before me this 25 day of TVN-8
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	NOTARY/ ASA
1/30 A	My comission expires LEO
Barrientos, Sebastian A335	Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE



ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960



Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00066897

NARRA HVE	(Continuation)
1	
	i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
	*
The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	
THE DIECEURU IS THE TO THE DESI OF MY KNOWIEDNE OF DELIEF	
The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	
	Sworn and Subscribed before me this 25 day of 2000
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	
	Sworn and Subscribed before me this Sday of SUNCE
	NOTARY/ ASA
	NOTARY/ ASA My comission expires Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE